
Florida Club League
 Quick Reference Guide

U8 U9-U10 U11 U12 U13 U14-U16 U17-U19

* Field Size 

(yds)

25/35 L  

15/25 W

55/65 L 

35/45 W

70/80 L 

45/55 W

70/80 L 

45/55 W

100/120 L 

50/80 W

100/120 L 

50/80 W

100/120 L 

55/80 W

** Number of 

Referees
None 1 3 3 3 3 3

Number of 

Players
4v4 7v7 9v9 9v9 11v11 11v11 11v11

Minimum # of 

Players
4 5 6 6 7 7 7

Goalkeeper No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Game Day 

Max Roster 

Size

Unlimited 14 16 16 18 18 18

Playing Time 4X10 2x25 2x30 2x30 2x35 2x40 2x45

Ball Size 3 4 4 4 5 5 5

Goal Mouth 

Size (Feet)
4x6

6.5x18.5-

7x21

6.5x18.5-

7x21

6.5x18.5-

7x21
8x24 8x24 8x24

Offsides No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Fouls (Type of 

Kick)

Indirect 

Free Kicks 

Only

Indirect & 

Direct Free 

Kicks

Indirect & 

Direct Free 

Kicks

Indirect & 

Direct Free 

Kicks

Indirect & 

Direct Free 

Kicks

Indirect & 

Direct Free 

Kicks

Indirect & 

Direct Free 

Kicks

Free Kick 

Clearance
10 ft 8 yds 8 yds 8 yds 10 yds 10 yds 10 yds

Throw-In 1 Re-Throw Normal Normal Normal Normal Normal Normal

Penalty Kick None
Yes (Mark at 

10 yds)

Yes (Mark 

at 10 yds)

Yes (Mark at 

10 yds)

Yes (Mark at 

12 yds)

Yes (Mark at 

12 yds)

Yes (Mark at 

12 yds)

Penalty Area 

(yds)
None 12x24 14x36 14x36 18x44 18x44 18x44

Goal Area 

(Yds)
3x8 4x8 5x16 5x16 6x20 6x20 6x20

Heading None None None
Per 

Laws/Rules

Per 

Laws/Rules

Per 

Laws/Rules

Per 

Laws/Rules

Build-Out 

Line
None None None None None None None

Half-Time 

Break
n/a 5 Mins 10 Mins 10 Mins 10 Mins 10 Mins 10 Mins

* Use of cones for lines allowed

** Recommended minimum number of referees

 



Florida Club League 
Substitution Rules

ECNLR 
Once an ECNLR registered player is substituted in one half of any ECNLR competition, such ECNLR 
registered player may not re-enter the game for the duration of the half. Once an ECNLR registered 

player is substituted in one period of overtime of any ECNLR competition, such ECNL registered 
player may not re-enter the game. There shall be a maximum of seven (7) substitutions in any half 

or in overtime of any ECNLR competition.

FCL 1
A substitution can take place at any stoppage with the referee's permission. 

 
Once an US Club Registered Player is substituted in one half of any FCL Competition, such player 
may not re-enter the game for the duration of the half. Once the registered player is substituted in 
one period of overtime of any FCL Competition, such player may not re-enter the game. There shall 

be a maximum of seven (7) substitutions in any half or in overtime of any FCL Competition. 

FCL 2
A substitution can take place at any stoppage with the referee's permission. 

 
Once an US Club Registered Player is substituted in one half of any FCL Competition, such player 
may not re-enter the game for the duration of the half. Once the registered player is substituted in 
one period of overtime of any FCL Competition, such player may not re-enter the game. There shall 

be a maximum of seven (7) substitutions in any half or in overtime of any FCL Competition. 

FCL Development League
As per FIFA guidelines, unlimited substitutions are allowed in all age groups (except for ECNLR 

U13-U18/19 and FCL1-NPL, FCL2, see rules of competition).
 

However, teams may substitute only with the referee's permission. Substitutes must wait on the 
sideline until the field player has left the field of play and/or the referee has indicated the 

substitute may enter the field of play. Substitutions by either team are allowed at any stoppage of 
play with the permission of the referee. 


