

# Florida Club League Quick Reference Guide



	U8	U9-U10	U11	U12	U13	U14-U16	U17-U19
* Field Size (yds)	25/35 L 15/25 W	55/65 L 35/45 W	70/80 L 45/55 W	70/80 L 45/55 W	100/120 L 50/80 W	100/120 L 50/80 W	100/120 L 55/80 W
** Number of Referees	None	1	3	3	3	3	3
Number of Players	4v4	7v7	9v9	9v9	11v11	11v11	11∨11
Minimum # of Players	4	5	6	6	7	7	7
Goalkeeper	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Game Day Max Roster Size	Unlimited	14	16	16	18	18	18
Playing Time	4X10	2x25	2x30	2x30	2x35	2x40	2x45
Ball Size	3	4	4	4	5	5	5
Goal Mouth Size (Feet)	4x6	6.5x18.5- 7x21	6.5x18.5- 7x21	6.5x18.5- 7x21	8x24	8x24	8x24
Offsides	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Fouls (Type of Kick)	Indirect Free Kicks Only	Indirect & Direct Free Kicks					
Free Kick Clearance	10 ft	8 yds	8 yds	8 yds	10 yds	10 yds	10 yds
Throw-In	1 Re-Throw	Normal	Normal	Normal	Normal	Normal	Normal
Penalty Kick	None	Yes (Mark at 10 yds)	Yes (Mark at 10 yds)	Yes (Mark at 10 yds)	Yes (Mark at 12 yds)	Yes (Mark at 12 yds)	Yes (Mark at 12 yds)
Penalty Area (yds)	None	12x24	14x36	14x36	18x44	18x44	18x44
Goal Area (Yds)	3x8	4x8	5x16	5x16	6x20	6x20	6x20
Heading	None	None	None	Per Laws/Rules	Per Laws/Rules	Per Laws/Rules	Per Laws/Rules
Build-Out Line	None	None	None	None	None	None	None
Half-Time Break	n/a	5 Mins	10 Mins	10 Mins	10 Mins	10 Mins	10 Mins

<sup>\*</sup> Use of cones for lines allowed

<sup>\*\*</sup> Recommended minimum number of referees



# Florida Club League Substitution Rules



# **ECNLR**

Once an ECNLR registered player is substituted in one half of any ECNLR competition, such ECNLR registered player may not re-enter the game for the duration of the half. Once an ECNLR registered player is substituted in one period of overtime of any ECNLR competition, such ECNL registered player may not re-enter the game. There shall be a maximum of seven (7) substitutions in any half or in overtime of any ECNLR competition.

#### FCL<sub>1</sub>

A substitution can take place at any stoppage with the referee's permission.

Once an US Club Registered Player is substituted in one half of any FCL Competition, such player may not re-enter the game for the duration of the half. Once the registered player is substituted in one period of overtime of any FCL Competition, such player may not re-enter the game. There shall be a maximum of seven (7) substitutions in any half or in overtime of any FCL Competition.

# FCL 2

A substitution can take place at any stoppage with the referee's permission.

Once an US Club Registered Player is substituted in one half of any FCL Competition, such player may not re-enter the game for the duration of the half. Once the registered player is substituted in one period of overtime of any FCL Competition, such player may not re-enter the game. There shall be a maximum of seven (7) substitutions in any half or in overtime of any FCL Competition.

# **FCL Development League**

As per FIFA guidelines, unlimited substitutions are allowed in all age groups (except for ECNLR U13-U18/19 and FCL1-NPL, FCL2, see rules of competition).

However, teams may substitute only with the referee's permission. Substitutes must wait on the sideline until the field player has left the field of play and/or the referee has indicated the substitute may enter the field of play. Substitutions by either team are allowed at any stoppage of play with the permission of the referee.